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Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II 

Corner of Lakeview Drive and United States Avenue / Block 8.03, Lot 6.06 

 

Unit Mix 

27 units 

7 units (25.9% of total) for Individuals with Special Needs 

 4 one bedroom 
 3 two bedroom 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCENARIO #1 

9% Low Income Housing Tax Credit application 

Supportive Housing Cycle 

 

Sources & Uses 

 

All Units
1BR 2BR 3BR

30% 4 7 4 15 55.56%
50% 1 7 4 12 44.44%
60% 0

5 14 8 27

FV at Gibbsboro II - 9% LIHTC
Gibbsboro/  Camden County
27 units

Sources Per Unit
Special Needs HTF $1,050,000 $38,889 
Tax Credit Equity $9,438,900 $349,589 
Gibbsboro AHTF $250,000 $6,944 
Deferred Developer Fe $250,000 $6,944 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $10,988,900 $406,996 

Uses
Construction Costs $8,121,226 $300,786 
Soft Costs/ Professional Fees $665,000 $24,630 
Developer Fee $900,000 $33,333 
Reserves $361,047 $13,372 
Carrying and Financing Costs $941,627 $34,875 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $10,988,900 $406,996 

Family Units
1BR 2BR 3BR

30% 4 4 8 40.00%
50% 1 7 4 12 60.00%
60% 0

1 11 8 20
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9% Tax Credit Application 

Tentative Timeline 

 

Summer 2026  Execute Redeveloper Agreement 

Fall 2026  Gibbsboro to amend Paintworks Redevelopment Plan 

February 2027  Submit application for preliminary and final site plan approval 

April 2027  Gibbsboro executes Option Agreement, PILOT/ Financial Agreement 

with Resolution of Need 

June 2027  Receive preliminary and final site plan approval 

Summer 2027  Submit 9% tax credit application 

Winter 2027  9% awards announced 

April 2028  Closing and start of construction 

April 2029  Construction completion 

 

 

SCENARIO #2 

4% Low Income Housing Tax Credit application 

Non-competitive 

State Tax Credit Subsidy (STCS) Program  

Gibbsboro is on the Targeted Suburban Municipality List 

 

Sources & Uses 

 

 

FV at Gibbsboro II - 4% LIHTC
Gibbsboro/  Camden County
27 units

Sources Per Unit
Special Needs HTF $1,050,000 $38,889 
HMFA State TC Subsidy $4,050,000 $150,000 
FHLB NY $1,450,000 $53,704 
Tax Credit Equity $4,422,930 $163,812 
Gibbsboro AHTF $250,000 $6,944 
Deferred Developer Fee $250,000 $6,944 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $11,472,930 $424,923 

Uses
Construction Costs $8,615,177 $319,081 
Soft Costs/ Professional Fees $665,000 $24,630 
Developer Fee $900,000 $33,333 
Reserves $361,047 $13,372 
Carrying and Financing Costs $931,706 $34,508 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $11,472,930 $424,923 
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4% Tax Credit Application 

Tentative Timeline 

 

Summer 2026  Execute Redeveloper Agreement 

Fall 2026  Gibbsboro to amend Paintworks Redevelopment Plan 

Winter 2026  Submit application to NJHMFA for Declaration of Intent (DOI)  

and State Tax Credit Subsidy (STCS) program 

April 2027  Submit application for preliminary and final site plan approval 

July 2027  Gibbsboro executes Option Agreement, PILOT/ Financial Agreement 

with Resolution of Need 

Fall 2027  Receive preliminary and final site plan approval 

March 2028  Submit FHLB NY application 

August 2028  FHLB NY awards announced  

December 2028 Receive HMFA commitment & 42m letter  

April 2029 Closing and start of construction 

April 2030  Construction completion 
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DRAFT - for discussion purposes only and subject to change
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Date Action Taken
Inducement If a Closing Other Than Final -
Commitment Indicate Type By Date HMFA#
Re-Commitment Special Needs:     Date:
Mtg. Extension Other: Prepared by:
Bond Sale Other: Reviewed by:
Final Closing

Municipality   Block No.    Lot No.
County

Type of Development Type of Construction Term of Mortgage (in years):
(Select either Family or Senior Citizens (NOT BOTH)) 
Family x New Construction x Mortgage Interest Rate:
Senior Citizens Modular
Provide the following: Moderate Rehabilitation
Legislative District: Substantial Rehab.
Congressional District: Conversion The Project is in a: Y  or  N
Census Tract: 6076.00 Rehabilitation/Occupied QCT

Historic Smart Growth Y
No. of dwelling units 27 Planning Area:
No. of occupied units Parking (designate area)
No. of Special Needs units 7
Special Needs Population Total Number of Parking Spaces
Construction Term 12 (mos.) Ratio of parking to D.U.'s : 1 ENTER DOLLAR AMOUNT
Rent-up Period 6 (mos.) Type of Financing Type of Subsidy

Tax Exempt 1,050,000
Type of Loan Taxable FRM-CDBG $

Tax Credits Check One Amt. Of FRM-CDBG/Unit:
Construction Loan 4% x
Construction & Permanent Loan 9% Fire Supression $
Permanent Loan Only Historic Other $

Affordability - Check One Other $
Cost Summary ** 40% AT 60% x

*** 20% AT 50%
Income Averaging

Cost of Land and/or Improvements per DU per Sqft.
Construction Cost $301,754 per DU per Sqft.
Total Project Cost $424,923 per DU per Sqft.

Types of No. of Unit Type Average Net
Residential     No. of Stories No of (No. of Unit Size Rentable
Structures*  Bldgs. Each UNITS BR's) in Sq. Ft. =      Area

$11,472,930

$361,047
Family $1,700,000

PF 1 3 1 1BR 850
11 2BR 1,050 = $9,411,883
8 3BR 1,350 $348,588

SN/ DDD
4 1BR 850
3 2BR 1,050

Basement/Crawl Space
****Garage Parking
Garage & Parking
Commercial Space

Common/Other Space

   Totals 1 27

*Low - Rise (1 - 4), Mid/Hi - Rise (5 + stories), Townhouse or Semi-detached
** 40-60 set-aside means 40% or more of the residential units will be restricted and occupied by households whose income is 60% or less than the area median income.
*** 20-50 set-aside means 20% or more of the residential units will be rent restricted and occupied by households whose income is 50% or less of area median income.
****Includes only parking beneath the building and/or parking structure

6.0600
Camden 

Total Project Cost                       

Special Needs Program Funds          $

Money Follows the Person              $

Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 4% LIHTC

Lakeview Drive and United States Avenue

Gibbsboro

NEW JERSEY HOUSING AND MORTGAGE FINANCE AGENCY
MULTI-FAMILY - with or without TAX CREDITS 

SCHEDULE 10-A: PROJECT DESCRIPTION- PERMANENT ONLY LOAN

Minus Eligible Costs:
Reserves

8.03

Project Name

Project Street Address

Deferred Developer Fee
Community center 

Cost Per DU

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026

This memorandum contains advisory, consultative and deliberative materials and is intended for the person(s) named as recipient(s).
REV.  3/27/19
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SCHEDULE 10-B:  EST. DEVELOPMENT COSTS AND CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS
HMFA#

Inducement Prepared by:
Commitment Reviewed by:
Re-Commitment Director of Technical Services
Mtg. Extension Date
Bond Sale Managing Director of Multifamily
Closing Date

Will loan/s be repaid from project revenues?
1. SOURCES OF FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION: Enter the total (If Source is a grant, enter "G".)

Loan Amount Here     Y, or N, or G
            a)               $ 250,000
            b) 6,400,000
            c) 1,050,000 1,050,000
            d) 944,260
            e) 4,050,000               $
            f) 53,704 1,450,000
            g)
            h)               $ 800,000

TOTAL SOURCES OF CONSTRUCTIONS FUNDS:               $ 10,894,260
2.  USES of FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION:

% of Cons't Cost
   A. ACQUISITION COSTS: OR Cost/Unit
    a) Land      @             ( $ per Acre) $
    b) Building Acquisition Should be between $15,000 & $25,000 per units
    c) Relocation
    d) Other:
   B. CONSTRUCTION COSTS Total Acquisition as a percent of Total Project Costs:
    a) Demolition                 $
    b) Site work 
    c) Residential Structures (including all on-site improvement) 7,147,356
    d) Community Building
    e) Environmental Clearances
    f) Surety & Bonding should be between .75% and 2% of Construction Costs 100,000 1.23%
    g) Building Permits
    h) Garage Parking garage should be approx $15,000/space; parking lot around $700/space
    i) General Requirements should be about 6% of construction costs 400,000 5.52%
    j) Contractor Overhead & Profit -should not exceed 8% of construction costs - usually 2% for Overhead & 6% for Profit 500,000 6.90%
    k) Green Features
    l)   Other
    m) Other Total Cons't Costs as a percent of Total Project Costs: 74.56%

8,147,356
   C. DEVELOPERS FEE - CONSTR/REHAB 8.81% 900,000
        DEVELOPERS FEE - BUILDING 900,000
   D. CONTINGENCY Non-Deferred Amt: $650,000 6.37%

   a)  Hard Costs 5.000% 5% for New Construction & 10% for Rehabilitation 407,368
     b)  Soft Costs 5.496% should be a Maximum of 5% 75,000 482,368
   E. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    a) Appraisal & Market Study                 $ 25,000
    b) Architect 250,000
    c) Site Engineer 100,000
    d) Attorney 125,000
    e) Cost Certification/Audit - should not exceed $35,000 20,000
    f) Environmental Consultant
    g) Historical Consultant
    h) Geotechnical Consultant 25,000
    i) Surveyor 10,000
    j) Professional Planner
    k) Other - green features Total Professional fees as a % of Total Project Costs: 5.14% 35,000 590,000

   F. PRE-OPERATIONAL EXPENSES * *  Non-eligible costs in TC basis
    a) Operator fees (pre-construction completion) * Should not exceed $250 per unit                 $
    b) Advertising and Promotion (pre-construction completion)*
    c) Staffing and Start-up Supplies (pre-construction completion)*
    d) Other: *
    e) Other: * Total Pre Opt Costs as a % of Total Project Costs:
   G. CARRYING AND FINANCING COSTS DURING CONSTRUCTION (percentage of total development costs) 6.75%
    a) Interest  @ 7.0000 %    for             ( 18 mos.)      on           $ 3,200,000 336,000
    b) R.E. Tax $  (per annum)     x .
    c) Insurance $ 40,000  (per annum)     x 1.50 Yrs. 100,000
    d) Title Insurance and Recording Expenses 75,000
    e) Utility Connection Fees + Inspections
    f) Other Lender's Points 107,600
    g) Other Lender Construction Financing Fee - SNHTF commitment 3% 31,500
    h) Tax Credit Fees If the HMFA will be selling Bonds for the project either before or during the 63,983
    i) Negative Arbitrage (if Bonds are sold during Construction)             time the Development is under construciton,  these costs (ESTIMATE)
    j) Cost of Issuance (If Bonds are sold during Construction)   should be accounted for during the construction period. (ESTIMATE)
    k) Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E) incl w/d 60,454

Total Carrying/Fin. Costs as % of Total Project Costs: 6.75% 774,537

3. USES OF FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION: $ 10,894,260
4. BALANCE OF FUNDS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION (overage / shortage): $ (0)

Non-Deferred Amt on Building Acq Not to Exceeed 2% :

HMFA Policy is that the Developer fee is earned as a percentage of 
construction completion.

STCS program
LIHTC Equity 

Gibbsboro AHTF
Construction Loan 
Special Needs Housing Trust Fund

Chief of Multifamily

Deferred Developer's Fee

FHLB NY

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026

This memorandum contains advisory, consultative and deliberative materials and is intended for the person(s) named as recipient(s).
REV.  3/27/19
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PERMANENT LOAN CLOSING

5. SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR PERMANENT FUNDING:     Y, or N, or G
            a) Y               $ 3,268,278
            b)               $
            c) 111,047
            d) 4,050,000
            e) 70
            f)
            g)
            h)               $

TOTAL SOURCES FOR PERMANENT CLOSING:               $ 7,429,395
6.  USES of FUNDS FOR PERMANENT CLOSING:
   A.  DEVELOPER'S FEE: $ 550,000
   B. HMFA Points (to reduce annual servicing fee)*                 on          $
   C. HMFA Second Note Financing Fee * 2.00%                 on          $ 3,268,278 65,366 65,366
   D. Special Needs Financing Fee * 3.00%                 on          $
   E. CONSTRUCTION LOAN PAYOFF: $ 6,400,000
   F. Construction Loan Interest Due(per diem)                 on          $ $
   G. Negative Arbitrage (ESTIMATE) (List Daily Amount)
   H. Cost of Issuance (ESTIMATE)
   I. Reimbursement of any Indemification Fee not dedicated to other costs 
   J. TAX CREDIT FEES 52,983
   K. R.E. Taxes due & Payable at Closing
   L. Title Insurance # of days (List Daily Amount)
   M. HMFA Loan per diem interest on NOTE I (if applicable)                 on          $
   N. Outstanding Payments to Professional & Sub-contractors
   O. Payment and Performance Bond, 30% Warranty Bond, or 10% Letter of Credit
   P. Other Fees:
   Q. ESCROW REQUIREMENTS: Total Costs@ PermClosing as%of Total Project Costs: 5.83%
    1) Working Capital Escrow
           a)  Debt Service & Operating Expenses 250,000
           b) Rental Agent Rent-up Fee (during Rent-up)
           c) Advertising and Promotion (during Rent-up)
    2) Other Escrows
           a) Insurance (1/2 YR.) $
           b) Taxes (1 Qtr.) $
           c) Debt Service Payment & Servicing Fee for 1 Month $
           d) Mortgage Insurance Premium (MIP) 1 year plus 3 months $
           e) Repair & Replacement Reserves $
           f) HMFA Operating Deficit Reserve $
           g) Other: Syndicator Oper Reserve 111,047
           h) Other: Total Escrows as a % of Total Project Costs: 3.15%
7. USES OF FUNDS FOR PERMANENT CLOSING $ 7,429,396
8.  BALANCE NEEDED TO CLOSE (overage / shortage): $ (0)
9. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $ 11,472,930
10.  MAXIMUM MORTGAGE LOAN % of Item 10 $

11.    55% of Basis Test: Aggregate Basis: $ 10,894,260 Check each line item for Eligibility

30% of Basis (estimated): 3,268,278
            Less 1st Mtg., 1st Note:
            Equals 1st. Mtg., 2nd Note Needed: 3,268,278

12. REPAYMENT OF SECOND NOTE (IFAPPLICABLE) List Source
$

Principal    $ 3,268,278                              $ $3,367,552 NEF equity
Interest @ 4.05%               ( 9 ) mos.                      $ 99,274                              $

Total          $ 3,367,552 Total          $ 3,367,552
$ (0)

NEW JERSEY HOUSING AND MORTGAGE FINANCE AGENCY

            By:            By:
(Developer or Authorized Signatory) NJHMFA Executive Director or Designee

HMFA Note II short term
Special Needs Housing Trust Fund
LIHTC Equity - op res
STCS program
LIHTC equity 

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026

This memorandum contains advisory, consultative and deliberative materials and is intended for the person(s) named as recipient(s).
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DRAFT - for discussion purposes only and subject to change
12:28 PM

SCHEDULE 10-C: OPERATING EXPENSES

  Borrowing Entity: HMFA#
Dev. Name: Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 4% LIHTC Prepared by:

Reviewed by:
                                        (Director of Asset Management) Date

        I. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE        II. SALARIES &         #  of  Total Wages
RELATED CHARGES Employees inc benefits

Stationery & Suppl.      1,500 Superintendent 0.50 30,000
Telephone 1,000 Janitorial
Dues & Sub. Grounds & Landscaping
Postage 5,000 Security
Insp. & Other Fees Social Services
Advertising Site Office & Admin 0.50 30,000
Legal Services Maintenance
Auditing (Year End) 13,255 Other Salaries:
Soc. Serv. Suppl. Empl. Benefits 4,500
Misc. Adm. Expenses 2,000 Empl. Payroll Taxes 3,000
Bookkeeping/Accounting Worker's Comp. 750
and/or Computer Charges 2,326 Other:
Other:

                       TOTAL   $  1.00 68,250
                     TOTAL   $  25,081

       III. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS        IV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

Masonary Security 1,000
Carpentry 5,000 Elevator 3,000
Plumbing 2,000 Rubbish Removal 3,000
Electrical Heating & AC Maint.
Kitchen Equipment 2,000 Grounds, Parking & Landscaping
Elevator Exterminating 1,000
Windows & Glass Cyclical Apt. Painting 2,000
Vehicles & Equip.
Snow Removal 2,000
Grounds & Landscaping 2,000                         TOTAL   $  10,000
Paint & Dec. Supl. 1,000
Small Equip. & Tools 2,000        V. UTILITY EXPENSE
Janit. Sup. & Tools 3,000
HVAC Supplies 1,000 Water Charges 3,000
Misc. Maint. Suppl. Sewer Charges 10,000
Other: Electricity 4,000

Gas 2,000
TOTAL   $  20,000 Fuel

Less Solar Energy Savings
                        TOTAL   $  19,000

       VI. REAL ESTATE TAX CALCULATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT

Gross Rents             $ 296,966
Less Vacancy            ( - ) 20,788
Less Utilities (if applicable)                 ( - ) 19,000

Gross Sheltered Rents             $ 257,179

x Rate             x 6.28 % ACTUAL TAXES
Real Estate Taxes             $ 16,151 OR IF NO P.I.L.O.T.

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026

This memorandum contains advisory, consultative and deliberative materials and is intended for the person(s) named as recipient(s).
REV.  3/27/19
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DRAFT - for discussion purposes only and subject to change
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SCHEDULE  10-D  :  ANTICIPATED  GROSS  RENTS

Mortgage Amount HMFA #
Mortgage Interest Rate %              Prepared by:
      Term (years) Yrs.   The Interest rate has been Reviewed by:
Amortization (Y,S,M) reduced by: basis points Date
FMR Area Camden        as the Cost-of-Issuance is being

        paid out-of-pocket by the sponsor. Date of Income Limits Chart Used: 04/01/24
Date of Utility Chart Used:

ANTICIPATED GROSS RENTS:  
Allowance for

No. of      No. of      No. of Target ** Gross Tenant Paid Square Feet of
Bedrooms      Units     BEDS Occupancy       Rent        Utilities*** Net Rent Monthly Annual Individual Units

BLDG B
1BR 2 30.00% 672 80 592 1,184 14,208
2BR 5 30.00% 806 115 691 3,456 41,475
3BR 2 30.00% 932 150 782 1,563 18,756

BLDG A 
1BR 1 47.50% 1,064 80 984 984 11,808
2BR 7 47.50% 1,277 115 1,162 8,131 97,571
3BR 4 47.50% 1,475 150 1,325 5,300 63,594

1BR 2 30.00% 672 80 592 1,184 14,208
2BR 2 30.00% 806 115 691 1,383 16,590
3BR 2 30.00% 932 150 782 1,563 18,756

Super's Apt.*

TOTALS 27 24,747

    Anticipated Annual Gross Rents    296,966

          * Indicate on a separate line which apartment is for the Superintendent.
If it's rent-free, put $0 in the Rent column.

         ** Indicate "Low", "Mod" or "Mkt" AND the percentage of median income. NOTE: The percentage listed in this section is merely the percentage of the Gross Rent
Low Income - 50% or less of median income as to the applicable Area Median Income.
Moderate Income - 50% to 80% of median income
Market Income - 80%+ of median income
NOTE: For Underwriting Purposes Only, Target Occupancy is based on (1) person per Bedroom

        *** Where tenants pay their own utilities, a "utility allowance" must be subtracted
from the maximum chargeable rent when determining their rental charge.

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
Gas, Electric Paid by

          (a) Equipment:           (b) Services: or Oil Tenant
Ranges x Heat g x
Refrigerator x Hot Water g x
Air Conditioning x Cooking e x
Laundry Facilities x Air Conditioning e x
Disposal Household Electric x
Dishwasher x Water
Carpet Sewer
Drapes x Parking
Swimming Pool Other:
Tennis Court Other:
Other:

UTILITY ALLOWANCE METHODS (Yes or No)
DCA Utility Allowance Chart Utility Company Estimates
HUD Utility Schedule Model Energy Consumption Model x

COMMERCIAL SPACE
(Include all utility costs associated with the commercial space in your description)

Individual or 
Master Meter

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026

This memorandum contains advisory, consultative and deliberative materials and is intended for the person(s) named as recipient(s).
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SCHEDULE   10-E  :  SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED ANNUAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

  Borrowing Entity: HMFA#
Prepared by:

Dev. Name: Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 4% LIHTC Reviewed by:
                      (Director of Asset Management - Expenses Only) Date

RENTAL INCOME
Apartment Rents            $ 296,966
Vacancy Loss        ( 7.00 % )         - 20,788
NET APT. RENTS 276,179

Commercial Income   per Sq. Ft.             $
Garage & Parking per Sq. Ft.               
Commercial Vacancy %
NET COMMERCIAL RENTALS

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME            $ 276,179

OTHER INCOME
Laundry Machines            $
Other:
TOTAL OTHER INCOME            $

TOTAL REVENUE            $ 276,179

EXPENSES
Administrative     (Schedule I)               $ 25,081
Salaries               (Schedule II) 68,250
Maint. & Repairs (Schedule III) 20,000
Maint. Contracts  (Schedule IV) 10,000
Utilities                (Schedule V) 19,000
Management Fee  60.00 per unit 19,440 * Should be between $55 & $70 per unit per month
P.I.L.O.T. on Commercial Income( %)
Real Estate Taxes (Schedule VI) 16,151
Insurance $1,111 per Unit 29,997 2-Story & below - $500; 3-Story & above - $550
Reserve for Repair and Replacement

525.00 per unit 14,175

TOTAL EXPENSES            $ 222,094

NET OPERATING INCOME            $ 54,084
DEBT SERVICE
                    1. Principal and Interest                  $
                    2. Mortg & Bond Serv Fee 0.55 %                               
                    3. MIP %                               
                    4. Debt Service on Other 

Mortgage Loans $ $
AGENCY DEBT SERVICE                  $

DEBT SERVICE NOT TO BE 
CONSIDERED IN DSR                  $

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE            $

NET INCOME            $ 54,084

               Less Return on Equity                      ( %  on   $ )            -    $

Project Profit/(Loss)            $ 54,084

        DEBT SERVICE RATIO CALCULATION :

    NET OPERATING INCOME
    DSR  =     AGENCY DEBT SERVICE            =

New  Mortgage
   Amount

Gibbsboro Ph II 27 units 4% app 2.11.26FORM-10 (A-F) 2/17/2026
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Unified Application for Housing Production Programs revised - 2/17/2026

BREAKDOWN OF COSTS & BASIS -- 2020 Reviewer: Print Date: 17-Feb-26
Stage:

QCT   (Y or N)

Project Name: DDA Y   (Y or N)

Municipality: HERA basis boost   (Y or N)

County: Special Needs Y   (Y or N)

Scattered Site Single/Duplex   (Y or N)

Development Non-Depreciable Non-Eligible Eligible Basis for Eligible Basis
Cost Costs Costs Rehab / NC for Acquisition

ACQUISITION
    Building
    Relocation
    Other:   

CONSTRUCTION
    Demolition
    On-Site Improvements
    Residential Structures $7,147,356 $7,147,356
    Environmental Clearances
    Surety & Bonding $100,000 $100,000
    Building Permits
    Community Service Facility
    Garage Parking
    Fire Suppression System
    Green Features
    Other:

CONTRACTOR FEE
    Contractor Overhead & Profit $500,000 $500,000
    General Requirements $400,000 $400,000

CONTINGENCY
    Hard Contingency 5.00% $407,368 $407,368
    Soft Contingency 4.74% $75,000 $75,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    Appraiser & Market Study $25,000 $25,000
    Architect $250,000 $250,000
    Attorney $125,000 $62,500 $62,500
    Cost Certification / Audit $20,000 $20,000

    Engineering $100,000 $100,000

    Environmental Consultant
    Historical Consultant
Green $35,000 $35,000

    Soil Investigation $25,000 $25,000

    Surveyor $10,000 $10,000

CARRYING & FINANCING
    Interest $435,274 $217,637 $217,637

    Points & Bank Fees $204,466 $204,466

    R.E. Taxes
    Insurance $100,000 $100,000

    Title Insurance & Recording $75,000 $75,000

    Utility Connection Fees
    Other Impact Fees
    Tax Credit Fees $116,966 $116,966

    Neg. Arb, Cost of Issuance
    FF & E $60,454 $60,454

SUB-TOTAL $10,211,883 $397,103 $9,814,780

DEVELOPER FEE - CONSTRUCTION/REHAB 8.81% $900,000 $900,000
DEVELOPER FEE - EXISTING BUILDING
LAND X X
ORGANIZATIONAL COSTS $650,000.00 X X
SYNDICATION EXPENSES X X
MARKETING EXP & HAS FEE X X
ESCROWS: Working Capital $250,000 $250,000 X X

Replacement Reserves X X
Operating Deficit Escrow X X
Debt & Insurance X X
Tax X X
Other: $111,047 $111,047 X X

TOTAL $11,472,930 $758,150 $10,714,780
$424,923 

Eligible Basis Limit NOT APPLICABLE
First Mortgage DSCR

Lesser of Total or Limit $10,714,780 
<PERMANENT PHASE NEEDS ANALYSIS>

x QCT / DDA Adjustment  130%
FUNDING SOURCE INTEREST     AMORTIZATION AMOUNT

RATE = Basis as Adjusted $13,929,214 

SNHTF $1,050,000 x Applicable Fraction 100.00% 100.00%
$250,000 

$4,050,000 = Qualified Basis $13,929,214 
$250,000 

$1,450,000 x Tax Credit Percentage 4.00% 3.20%

INVESTOR PROCEEDS NEEDED FROM LOW INC HSG TAX CREDITS $4,422,930 Tax Credits based
= on Qualified Basis $557,168 

SYNDICATOR

LP or Non-Voting Member % 99.99% Total Maximum LIHTC $557,168 
PRICING $0.8000

FEDERAL LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS NEEDED $552,922 Carryover Test #REF!
Development Cost / Unit** $402,292 **see QAP for per unit cost caps
Community Service Exclusion
Construction Cost / Unit $316,842

$55,717 

deferred fee
FHLB NY

National Equity Fund 

FV at Gibbsboro Ph II

Gibbsboro

Camden

Gibbsboro AHTF
STCS program
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DRAFT - for discussion purposes only and subject to change
12:32 PM

Date Action Taken
Inducement If a Closing Other Than Final -
Commitment Indicate Type By Date HMFA#
Re-Commitment Special Needs:     Date:
Mtg. Extension Other: Prepared by:
Bond Sale Other: Reviewed by:
Final Closing

Municipality   Block No.    Lot No.
County

Type of Development Type of Construction Term of Mortgage (in years):
(Select either Family or Senior Citizens (NOT BOTH)) 
Family x New Construction x Mortgage Interest Rate:
Senior Citizens Modular
Provide the following: Moderate Rehabilitation
Legislative District: Substantial Rehab.
Congressional District: Conversion The Project is in a: Y  or  N
Census Tract: 6076.00 Rehabilitation/Occupied QCT

Historic Smart Growth Y
No. of dwelling units 27 Planning Area:
No. of occupied units Parking (designate area)
No. of Special Needs units 7
Special Needs Population Total Number of Parking Spaces
Construction Term 12 (mos.) Ratio of parking to D.U.'s : 1 ENTER DOLLAR AMOUNT
Rent-up Period 6 (mos.) Type of Financing Type of Subsidy

Tax Exempt 1,050,000
Type of Loan Taxable FRM-CDBG $

Tax Credits Check One Amt. Of FRM-CDBG/Unit:
Construction Loan 4%
Construction & Permanent Loan 9% x Fire Supression $
Permanent Loan Only Historic Other $

Affordability - Check One Other $
Cost Summary ** 40% AT 60% x

*** 20% AT 50%
Income Averaging

Cost of Land and/or Improvements per DU per Sqft.
Construction Cost $284,436 per DU per Sqft.
Total Project Cost $406,996 per DU per Sqft.

Types of No. of Unit Type Average Net
Residential     No. of Stories No of (No. of Unit Size Rentable
Structures*  Bldgs. Each UNITS BR's) in Sq. Ft. =      Area

$10,988,900

$361,047
Family $250,000

PF 1 3 1 1BR 850
11 2BR 1,050 = $10,377,853
8 3BR 1,350 $384,365

SN/ DDD
4 1BR 850
3 2BR 1,050

Basement/Crawl Space
****Garage Parking
Garage & Parking
Commercial Space

Common/Other Space

   Totals 1 27

*Low - Rise (1 - 4), Mid/Hi - Rise (5 + stories), Townhouse or Semi-detached
** 40-60 set-aside means 40% or more of the residential units will be restricted and occupied by households whose income is 60% or less than the area median income.
*** 20-50 set-aside means 20% or more of the residential units will be rent restricted and occupied by households whose income is 50% or less of area median income.
****Includes only parking beneath the building and/or parking structure

Deferred Developer Fee
Community center 

Cost Per DU

NEW JERSEY HOUSING AND MORTGAGE FINANCE AGENCY
MULTI-FAMILY - with or without TAX CREDITS 

SCHEDULE 10-A: PROJECT DESCRIPTION- PERMANENT ONLY LOAN

Minus Eligible Costs:
Reserves

8.03

Project Name

Project Street Address

Special Needs Program Funds          $

Money Follows the Person              $

Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 9% LIHTC

Lakeview Drive and United States Avenue

Gibbsboro 6.0600
Camden 

Total Project Cost                       
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SCHEDULE 10-B:  EST. DEVELOPMENT COSTS AND CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS
HMFA#

Inducement Prepared by:
Commitment Reviewed by:
Re-Commitment Director of Technical Services
Mtg. Extension Date
Bond Sale Managing Director of Multifamily
Closing Date

Will loan/s be repaid from project revenues?
1. SOURCES OF FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION: Enter the total (If Source is a grant, enter "G".)

Loan Amount Here     Y, or N, or G
            a)               $ 250,000
            b) 7,000,000
            c) 1,050,000 1,050,000
            d) 1,405,893
            e)               $
            f)
            g)
            h)               $ 800,000

TOTAL SOURCES OF CONSTRUCTIONS FUNDS:               $ 10,505,893
2.  USES of FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION:

% of Cons't Cost
   A. ACQUISITION COSTS: OR Cost/Unit
    a) Land      @             ( $ per Acre) $
    b) Building Acquisition Should be between $15,000 & $25,000 per units
    c) Relocation
    d) Other:
   B. CONSTRUCTION COSTS Total Acquisition as a percent of Total Project Costs:
    a) Demolition                 $
    b) Site work 
    c) Residential Structures (including all on-site improvement) 6,679,772
    d) Community Building
    e) Environmental Clearances
    f) Surety & Bonding should be between .75% and 2% of Construction Costs 100,000 1.30%
    g) Building Permits
    h) Garage Parking garage should be approx $15,000/space; parking lot around $700/space
    i) General Requirements should be about 6% of construction costs 400,000 5.90%
    j) Contractor Overhead & Profit -should not exceed 8% of construction costs - usually 2% for Overhead & 6% for Profit 500,000 7.37%
    k) Green Features
    l)   Other
    m) Other Total Cons't Costs as a percent of Total Project Costs: 73.38%

7,679,772
   C. DEVELOPERS FEE - CONSTR/REHAB 9.25% 900,000
        DEVELOPERS FEE - BUILDING 900,000
   D. CONTINGENCY Non-Deferred Amt: $650,000 6.68%

   a)  Hard Costs 5.000% 5% for New Construction & 10% for Rehabilitation 383,989
     b)  Soft Costs 5.112% should be a Maximum of 5% 75,000 458,989
   E. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    a) Appraisal & Market Study                 $ 25,000
    b) Architect 250,000
    c) Site Engineer 100,000
    d) Attorney 125,000
    e) Cost Certification/Audit - should not exceed $35,000 20,000
    f) Environmental Consultant
    g) Historical Consultant
    h) Geotechnical Consultant 25,000
    i) Surveyor 10,000
    j) Professional Planner
    k) Other - green features Total Professional fees as a % of Total Project Costs: 5.37% 35,000 590,000

   F. PRE-OPERATIONAL EXPENSES * *  Non-eligible costs in TC basis
    a) Operator fees (pre-construction completion) * Should not exceed $250 per unit                 $
    b) Advertising and Promotion (pre-construction completion)*
    c) Staffing and Start-up Supplies (pre-construction completion)*
    d) Other: *
    e) Other: * Total Pre Opt Costs as a % of Total Project Costs:
   G. CARRYING AND FINANCING COSTS DURING CONSTRUCTION (percentage of total development costs) 7.98%
    a) Interest  @ 7.0000 %    for             ( 18 mos.)      on           $ 3,500,000 367,500
    b) R.E. Tax $  (per annum)     x .
    c) Insurance $ 40,000  (per annum)     x 1.50 Yrs. 100,000
    d) Title Insurance and Recording Expenses 75,000
    e) Utility Connection Fees + Inspections
    f) Other Lender's Points 113,000
    g) Other Lender Construction Financing Fee - SNHTF commitment 3% 31,500
    h) Tax Credit Fees If the HMFA will be selling Bonds for the project either before or during the 132,667
    i) Negative Arbitrage (if Bonds are sold during Construction)             time the Development is under construciton,  these costs (ESTIMATE)
    j) Cost of Issuance (If Bonds are sold during Construction)   should be accounted for during the construction period. (ESTIMATE)
    k) Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E) incl w/d 57,466

Total Carrying/Fin. Costs as % of Total Project Costs: 7.98% 877,133

3. USES OF FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION: $ 10,505,893
4. BALANCE OF FUNDS NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION (overage / shortage): $ (0)

Deferred Developer's Fee

LIHTC Equity 

Gibbsboro AHTF
Construction Loan 
Special Needs Housing Trust Fund

Chief of Multifamily

HMFA Policy is that the Developer fee is earned as a percentage of 
construction completion.

Non-Deferred Amt on Building Acq Not to Exceeed 2% :
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PERMANENT LOAN CLOSING

5. SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR PERMANENT FUNDING:     Y, or N, or G
            a) Y               $
            b)               $
            c) 8,033,007
            d)
            e)
            f)
            g)
            h)               $

TOTAL SOURCES FOR PERMANENT CLOSING:               $ 8,033,007
6.  USES of FUNDS FOR PERMANENT CLOSING:
   A.  DEVELOPER'S FEE: $ 550,000
   B. HMFA Points (to reduce annual servicing fee)*                 on          $
   C. HMFA Second Note Financing Fee *                 on          $
   D. Special Needs Financing Fee * 3.00%                 on          $
   E. CONSTRUCTION LOAN PAYOFF: $ 7,000,000
   F. Construction Loan Interest Due(per diem)                 on          $ $
   G. Negative Arbitrage (ESTIMATE) (List Daily Amount)
   H. Cost of Issuance (ESTIMATE)
   I. Reimbursement of any Indemification Fee not dedicated to other costs 
   J. TAX CREDIT FEES 121,960
   K. R.E. Taxes due & Payable at Closing
   L. Title Insurance # of days (List Daily Amount)
   M. HMFA Loan per diem interest on NOTE I (if applicable)                 on          $
   N. Outstanding Payments to Professional & Sub-contractors
   O. Payment and Performance Bond, 30% Warranty Bond, or 10% Letter of Credit
   P. Other Fees:
   Q. ESCROW REQUIREMENTS: Total Costs@ PermClosing as%of Total Project Costs: 6.11%
    1) Working Capital Escrow
           a)  Debt Service & Operating Expenses 250,000
           b) Rental Agent Rent-up Fee (during Rent-up)
           c) Advertising and Promotion (during Rent-up)
    2) Other Escrows
           a) Insurance (1/2 YR.) $
           b) Taxes (1 Qtr.) $
           c) Debt Service Payment & Servicing Fee for 1 Month $
           d) Mortgage Insurance Premium (MIP) 1 year plus 3 months $
           e) Repair & Replacement Reserves $
           f) HMFA Operating Deficit Reserve $
           g) Other: 111,047
           h) Other: synd oper res Total Escrows as a % of Total Project Costs: 3.29%
7. USES OF FUNDS FOR PERMANENT CLOSING $ 8,033,007
8.  BALANCE NEEDED TO CLOSE (overage / shortage): $ 0
9. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $ 10,988,900
10.  MAXIMUM MORTGAGE LOAN % of Item 10 $

11.    55% of Basis Test: Aggregate Basis: $ 10,505,893 Check each line item for Eligibility

55% of Basis (estimated): 5,778,241
            Less 1st Mtg., 1st Note:
            Equals 1st. Mtg., 2nd Note Needed: 5,778,241

12. REPAYMENT OF SECOND NOTE (IFAPPLICABLE) List Source
$

Principal    $                              $
Interest @               ( ) mos.                      $                              $

Total          $ Total          $
$

NEW JERSEY HOUSING AND MORTGAGE FINANCE AGENCY

            By:            By:
(Developer or Authorized Signatory) NJHMFA Executive Director or Designee

Special Needs Housing Trust Fund
LIHTC Equity 
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SCHEDULE 10-C: OPERATING EXPENSES

  Borrowing Entity: HMFA#
Dev. Name: Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 9% LIHTC Prepared by:

Reviewed by:
                                        (Director of Asset Management) Date

        I. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE        II. SALARIES &         #  of  Total Wages
RELATED CHARGES Employees inc benefits

Stationery & Suppl.      1,500 Superintendent 0.50 30,000
Telephone 1,000 Janitorial
Dues & Sub. Grounds & Landscaping
Postage 5,000 Security
Insp. & Other Fees Social Services
Advertising Site Office & Admin 0.50 30,000
Legal Services Maintenance
Auditing (Year End) 13,255 Other Salaries:
Soc. Serv. Suppl. Empl. Benefits 4,500
Misc. Adm. Expenses 2,000 Empl. Payroll Taxes 3,000
Bookkeeping/Accounting Worker's Comp. 750
and/or Computer Charges 2,326 Other:
Other:

                       TOTAL   $  1.00 68,250
                     TOTAL   $  25,081

       III. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS        IV. MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS

Masonary Security 1,000
Carpentry 5,000 Elevator 3,000
Plumbing 2,000 Rubbish Removal 3,000
Electrical Heating & AC Maint.
Kitchen Equipment 2,000 Grounds, Parking & Landscaping
Elevator Exterminating 1,000
Windows & Glass Cyclical Apt. Painting 2,000
Vehicles & Equip.
Snow Removal 2,000
Grounds & Landscaping 2,000                         TOTAL   $  10,000
Paint & Dec. Supl. 1,000
Small Equip. & Tools 2,000        V. UTILITY EXPENSE
Janit. Sup. & Tools 3,000
HVAC Supplies 1,000 Water Charges 3,000
Misc. Maint. Suppl. Sewer Charges 10,000
Other: Electricity 4,000

Gas 2,000
TOTAL   $  20,000 Fuel

Less Solar Energy Savings
                        TOTAL   $  19,000

       VI. REAL ESTATE TAX CALCULATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT

Gross Rents             $ 296,966
Less Vacancy            ( - ) 20,788
Less Utilities (if applicable)                 ( - ) 19,000

Gross Sheltered Rents             $ 257,179

x Rate             x 6.28 % ACTUAL TAXES
Real Estate Taxes             $ 16,151 OR IF NO P.I.L.O.T.
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SCHEDULE  10-D  :  ANTICIPATED  GROSS  RENTS

Mortgage Amount HMFA #
Mortgage Interest Rate %              Prepared by:
      Term (years) Yrs.   The Interest rate has been Reviewed by:
Amortization (Y,S,M) reduced by: basis points Date
FMR Area Camden        as the Cost-of-Issuance is being

        paid out-of-pocket by the sponsor. Date of Income Limits Chart Used: 04/01/24
Date of Utility Chart Used:

ANTICIPATED GROSS RENTS:  
Allowance for

No. of      No. of      No. of Target ** Gross Tenant Paid Square Feet of
Bedrooms      Units     BEDS Occupancy       Rent        Utilities*** Net Rent Monthly Annual Individual Units

BLDG B
1BR 2 30.00% 672 80 592 1,184 14,208
2BR 5 30.00% 806 115 691 3,456 41,475
3BR 2 30.00% 932 150 782 1,563 18,756

BLDG A 
1BR 1 47.50% 1,064 80 984 984 11,808
2BR 7 47.50% 1,277 115 1,162 8,131 97,571
3BR 4 47.50% 1,475 150 1,325 5,300 63,594

1BR 2 30.00% 672 80 592 1,184 14,208
2BR 2 30.00% 806 115 691 1,383 16,590
3BR 2 30.00% 932 150 782 1,563 18,756

Super's Apt.*

TOTALS 27 24,747

    Anticipated Annual Gross Rents    296,966

          * Indicate on a separate line which apartment is for the Superintendent.
If it's rent-free, put $0 in the Rent column.

         ** Indicate "Low", "Mod" or "Mkt" AND the percentage of median income. NOTE: The percentage listed in this section is merely the percentage of the Gross Rent
Low Income - 50% or less of median income as to the applicable Area Median Income.
Moderate Income - 50% to 80% of median income
Market Income - 80%+ of median income
NOTE: For Underwriting Purposes Only, Target Occupancy is based on (1) person per Bedroom

        *** Where tenants pay their own utilities, a "utility allowance" must be subtracted
from the maximum chargeable rent when determining their rental charge.

EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
Gas, Electric Paid by

          (a) Equipment:           (b) Services: or Oil Tenant
Ranges x Heat g x
Refrigerator x Hot Water g x
Air Conditioning x Cooking e x
Laundry Facilities x Air Conditioning e x
Disposal Household Electric x
Dishwasher x Water
Carpet Sewer
Drapes x Parking
Swimming Pool Other:
Tennis Court Other:
Other:

UTILITY ALLOWANCE METHODS (Yes or No)
DCA Utility Allowance Chart Utility Company Estimates
HUD Utility Schedule Model Energy Consumption Model x

COMMERCIAL SPACE
(Include all utility costs associated with the commercial space in your description)

Individual or 
Master Meter
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SCHEDULE   10-E  :  SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED ANNUAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

  Borrowing Entity: HMFA#
Prepared by:

Dev. Name: Freedom Village at Gibbsboro Phase II  - 9% LIHTC Reviewed by:
                      (Director of Asset Management - Expenses Only) Date

RENTAL INCOME
Apartment Rents            $ 296,966
Vacancy Loss        ( 7.00 % )         - 20,788
NET APT. RENTS 276,179

Commercial Income   per Sq. Ft.             $
Garage & Parking per Sq. Ft.               
Commercial Vacancy %
NET COMMERCIAL RENTALS

TOTAL RENTAL INCOME            $ 276,179

OTHER INCOME
Laundry Machines            $
Other:
TOTAL OTHER INCOME            $

TOTAL REVENUE            $ 276,179

EXPENSES
Administrative     (Schedule I)               $ 25,081
Salaries               (Schedule II) 68,250
Maint. & Repairs (Schedule III) 20,000
Maint. Contracts  (Schedule IV) 10,000
Utilities                (Schedule V) 19,000
Management Fee  60.00 per unit 19,440 * Should be between $55 & $70 per unit per month
P.I.L.O.T. on Commercial Income( %)
Real Estate Taxes (Schedule VI) 16,151
Insurance $1,111 per Unit 29,997 2-Story & below - $500; 3-Story & above - $550
Reserve for Repair and Replacement

525.00 per unit 14,175

TOTAL EXPENSES            $ 222,094

NET OPERATING INCOME            $ 54,084
DEBT SERVICE
                    1. Principal and Interest                  $
                    2. Mortg & Bond Serv Fee 0.55 %                               
                    3. MIP %                               
                    4. Debt Service on Other 

Mortgage Loans $ $
AGENCY DEBT SERVICE                  $

DEBT SERVICE NOT TO BE 
CONSIDERED IN DSR                  $

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE            $

NET INCOME            $ 54,084

               Less Return on Equity                      ( %  on   $ )            -    $

Project Profit/(Loss)            $ 54,084

        DEBT SERVICE RATIO CALCULATION :

    NET OPERATING INCOME
    DSR  =     AGENCY DEBT SERVICE            =

New  Mortgage
   Amount
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Unified Application for Housing Production Programs revised - 2/17/2026

BREAKDOWN OF COSTS & BASIS -- 2020 Reviewer: Print Date: 17-Feb-26
Stage:

QCT   (Y or N)

Project Name: DDA Y   (Y or N)

Municipality: HERA basis boost   (Y or N)

County: Special Needs Y   (Y or N)

Scattered Site Single/Duplex   (Y or N)

Development Non-Depreciable Non-Eligible Eligible Basis for Eligible Basis
Cost Costs Costs Rehab / NC for Acquisition

ACQUISITION
    Building
    Relocation
    Other:   

CONSTRUCTION
    Demolition
    On-Site Improvements
    Residential Structures $6,679,772 $6,679,772
    Environmental Clearances
    Surety & Bonding $100,000 $100,000
    Building Permits
    Community Service Facility
    Garage Parking
    Fire Suppression System
    Green Features
    Other:

CONTRACTOR FEE
    Contractor Overhead & Profit $500,000 $500,000
    General Requirements $400,000 $400,000

CONTINGENCY
    Hard Contingency 5.00% $383,989 $383,989
    Soft Contingency 4.72% $75,000 $75,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    Appraiser & Market Study $25,000 $25,000
    Architect $250,000 $250,000
    Attorney $125,000 $62,500 $62,500
    Cost Certification / Audit $20,000 $20,000

    Engineering $100,000 $100,000

    Environmental Consultant
    Historical Consultant
Green $35,000 $35,000

    Soil Investigation $25,000 $25,000

    Surveyor $10,000 $10,000

CARRYING & FINANCING
    Interest $367,500 $183,750 $183,750

    Points & Bank Fees $144,500 $144,500

    R.E. Taxes
    Insurance $100,000 $100,000

    Title Insurance & Recording $75,000 $75,000

    Utility Connection Fees
    Other Impact Fees
    Tax Credit Fees $254,627 $254,627

    Neg. Arb, Cost of Issuance
    FF & E $57,466 $57,466

SUB-TOTAL $9,727,853 $500,877 $9,226,976

DEVELOPER FEE - CONSTRUCTION/REHAB 9.25% $900,000 $900,000
DEVELOPER FEE - EXISTING BUILDING
LAND X X
ORGANIZATIONAL COSTS $650,000.00 X X
SYNDICATION EXPENSES X X
MARKETING EXP & HAS FEE X X
ESCROWS: Working Capital $250,000 $250,000 X X

Replacement Reserves X X
Operating Deficit Escrow X X
Debt & Insurance X X
Tax X X
Other: synd oper res $111,047 $111,047 X X

TOTAL $10,988,900 $861,924 $10,126,976
$406,996 

Eligible Basis Limit NOT APPLICABLE
First Mortgage DSCR

Lesser of Total or Limit $10,126,976 
<PERMANENT PHASE NEEDS ANALYSIS>

x QCT / DDA Adjustment  130%
FUNDING SOURCE INTEREST     AMORTIZATION AMOUNT

RATE = Basis as Adjusted $13,165,069 

SNHTF $1,050,000 x Applicable Fraction 100.00% 100.00%
$250,000 

= Qualified Basis $13,165,069 
$250,000 

x Tax Credit Percentage 9.00% 3.20%

INVESTOR PROCEEDS NEEDED FROM LOW INC HSG TAX CREDITS $9,438,900 Tax Credits based
= on Qualified Basis $1,184,856 

SYNDICATOR

LP or Non-Voting Member % 99.99% Total Maximum LIHTC $1,184,856 
PRICING $0.8000

FEDERAL LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS NEEDED $1,179,981 Carryover Test #REF!
Development Cost / Unit** $384,365 **see QAP for per unit cost caps
Community Service Exclusion
Construction Cost / Unit $298,658

deferred fee

National Equity Fund 

FV at Gibbsboro Ph II

Gibbsboro

Camden

Gibbsboro AHTF
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